- Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(k) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (If
any}

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
06811517 |

Name of Company

06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED

We

Andrew Andronikou and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, E1W 1YW

the Joint Liguidators of the Company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 27 October 2014 to 26 October 2015

Signed ®/\_/ > Date /-+|t'L\l'S'

Andrew Andronikou
UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

W

09/12/2015 #248
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY



06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015
CONTENTS
1 Introduction

2 Background

3. Appomtment details

4 Asset realisation, costs and expenses

5 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

6 Investigations

7 Further Informaton

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1. Receipts and payments account for the penod 27 October 2014 to 26 October 2015

2 Analysis of ime costs for the period 27 October 2014 to 26 October 2015

3 UHY Hacker Young LLP charge out rates

Page | 1




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

1.1

21

22

23

26

27

28

29

2.10

211

212

31

32

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 15 to detail my acts and dealings as Joint Liquidator and 1t
should be read 1n conjunction with my previous correspondence to creditors dated 27
October 2014

BACKGROUND

06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (‘the Company”)

Registered office. ¢fo UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More
Square, London E1W 1YW

Former registered office: 118-120 London Road, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 3LB
Registered number (06811517
Trading names and addresses

Karma Café, 18 Bedford Street, Norwich, NR2 1AG
Farmers Brown, 22 Tombeland, Norwich, NR3 1RF

Nature of business Licensed Restaurants

The main cause of failure. Exit route of Admirnustration

I would advise you that upon our appointment as Joint Admurustrators, The Registrar of
Companies proceeded with the strike-off of the Company from Companies House due
to non-filing of accounts by the Company prior to my appointment

I instructed Philip Ross Solicitors to apply to Court to have the Company reinstated at
Companies House This action was successful and as at 16 October 2013, the Company
had been fully restored However, the Company name was changed to 06811517

Limited This name will be used on all future correspondence.

The Registrar of Comparnies has now filed all documentation in relation to the
Administration and subsequent Liquidation at Companies House

APPOINTMENT DETAILS
Name of Joint Liquidators’ Andrew Andronikou and Michael Kiely

Address of joint Liquidators: Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW
1YW

Page | 2




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITCRS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

33

41

42

43

44

Date of appointment. 27 October 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 27 October
2014 to 26 October 2015 1s attached at Appendix 1.

According to the Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the
Company had an eshmated to realise value of £24,936 36, which comprsed principally
of cash at bank and a rent deposit.

Assets

Cash at bank

The sum of £14,891.43 has been transferred from the Administration bank account This
sum 1s lower than the figure provided 1n the final progress report of the Administration
due to a final storage invoice being paid and VAT recewvable of £14.98 yet to be
receved

Rent deposit
As detailed 1n the final progress report of the Administration, a rent deposit of £15,000

was held by the landlord n respect of the property held at Farmers Brown, 22
Tombeland, Norwich NR3 1RF.

Upon assignment of the lease to Farmer Browns Lease Limited, it was agreed that the
deposit held on account would be left for the benefit of the assigned and that the
assigned will repay such deposit to the Joint Administrators

The agreement with Farmer Browns Lease Limited was that one third of the deposit was
paid on completion and the balance within three months. I can confirm that the sum of
£5,000 plus interest of £297 64 being the sum due on completion, was received by my
solicitors during the Admimistration period and therefore £10,000 was due to be
received n the Liquidation

The purchaser started experiencing financial difficulties personally and payment of the
remaining rent deposit was not forthcoming 1 have been in discussions with the
purchaser over the course of the Liquidation and due to the above and the costs
involved m pursuing the outstanding amount, 1 agreed a settlement figure of £7,500
payable by monthly instalments Over the course of the period under which 1 am
reporting, the sum of £4,700 has been received, leaving a balance due of £2,800 Please
note that a further £1,000 was received but outside this reporting period and 1s therefore
not reflected on the receipts and payments account attached

Page |3




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REFORT

4 December 2015

45

46

47

48

49

410

Bank interest gross
An amount of £44 93 has been recerved 1n respect of interest accrued 1n the Liquidation

bank account

Payments

Storage Costs
The sum of £142 08 has been paid to JG Collechon Services in respect of storing the

Company’s books and records

The Creditor Gateway Fees
An amount of £14 00 has been made to the Creditor Gateway 1n respect of the website

used to provide reports online for creditors.
Other professional Costs

Soliators

Philip Ross were nstructed as legal advisors during the Administration pertod Their
costs were agreed on the basis of therr standard hourly charge out rates, plus
disbursements and VAT The solicitors total time costs for the Admirnustration period
totalled £9,891 67 and were paid mn full during the Admimsstration period, no future
costs are expected during the Liquidation. Should you require further information on
the extent of the work carred out by the sohaitors, please refer to my final progress
report of the Admirustration

Agents & Valuers

James Owen & Co were mnstructed to provide a valuation of the assets of the Company
and provide marketing advice during the Administration. Their costs were agreed on
the basis of theirr standard sales commission rate of 10% of reahsations, plus
disbursements and VAT The agents costs in this matter were £3,240 plus VAT and
disbursements, which were paid i full duning the Admimstration period. 1 do not
expect and further costs during the Liquidation period

Joint Admarustrators” Remuneration

The Joint Admiristrators’ remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency
Rules 1986 54 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis 1n relahon to this assignment, as authorised
by creditors on the 9 July 2013, 1n accordance with the following resolution

“The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and Category 1 disbursements be based on the
time properly incurred and actual costs incurred 1n the conduct of the Admimstration
If the creditors agree the basis of the Adminustrators’ remuneration, 1t 1s further agreed
that they be empowered to draw and pay such remuneration and disbursements n
respect of these costs The basis of the Category 2 disbursements are approved

Page | 4




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

411

4.12

4.13

414

NB. Please note that upon the passing of this resolution the subsequent Liquidators’ fees
will also be deemed to be approved on a time costs basts should the Company be placed
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ”

The Joint Admunistrators remuneration, Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements
amounted to £12,191.50, £24500 and £33000 respectively. The remuneration and
Category 1 disbursements have increased by £595 and £29.60 respectively since my final
report in the administration due to imesheets not being processed before the date of the
report being sent

I can confirm that, to date, remuneration of £5,000 has been paid, the balance of
remuneration being £7,191 50, Category 1 disbursements of £274 60 and Category 2
disbursements of £330.00 remain outstanding and will be paid from the Liquidation
account when funds are available

Joint Liquidators” remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was drawn 1n accordance with Insolvency Rules
1986 R4 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis 1n relation to this assignment, as authorised by
creditors on 9 July 2013 1n accordance with the resolution stated above.

Summary of costs
The Joint Liguidators’ ime costs for the period 27 October 2014 to 26 October 2015 totals

£6,134 25 representing 30 85 hours at an average hourly rate of £19884 I have not
drawn any Liquidators’ remuneration to date. The time costs are detailed at Appendix
2

Jomnt Liquidators’ disbursements
The Jomnt Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements for the period 27 QOctober 2014 to 26

October 2015 total £278.26 These represent the stmple reimbursement of actual out of
pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment. These are detailed below and
Listed at Appendix 2.

VisionBlue £11000
Travel £168 26
Total £278 26

The Jomnt Liquidators” Category 2 disbursements for the period 27 QOctober 2014 to 26
October 2015 total £29500. These may include an element of overhead charges in
accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 9 July 2013 The
basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to
the resolution being passed and 1s also detailed at Appendix 2

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a schedule of UHY Hacker Young LLP’s charge out rates

Page |6




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

51

52

5.3

54

61

62

63

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors
I am not aware of any secured creditors and no charges have been registered at
Compamnes House

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Dividend in relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floahng
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

There 1s no qualifying floating charge in this case and therefore no prescribed part
funds will be available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Creditors’ claims, as at the date of my appointment totalled £95,850.08 and creditors
have submitted claims amounting to £37,256 51

Unfortunately, due to the ime mvolved in realising the assets of the Company and the
decrease in funds received from the rent deposit there are insufficient funds to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter.

INVESTIGATION

An mutal investigation into the Company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether
there were any potential recovenes or conduct matters that justified further
mveshigation. My investigahon consisted of the following -

- Review of the Company’s bank statements,

- Rewview of the Company’s books and records,

- Rewview of the Company’s creditor position,

- Review of the directors’ questionnarres,

- Comparison of the Company’s Statement of Affairs against previous accounts

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, [ have undertaken
an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors and
submitted my return/report to the Insolvency Service on 19 November 2014 Please note
that the contents of this return/report are confidential.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment

Page |6




06811517 LIMITED FORMERLY LET US ENTERTAIN YOU LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

4 December 2015

7.1

72

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the Court or with the concurrence of
5% m value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the Joint Liquidators” remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time linmt

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to Court within the same
time limit.

CONCLUSION

I shall be continuing my admimistration of the Liquidation and hope to finalise the
following outstanding matters that are preventing this case from being closed.

» Collect balance due from rent deposit

If you require any further information please contact Lisa Portway on 020 7216 4629,

O~ N

Michael Kiely
Jont Liquudator

Page | 7




06811517 Limited formerly Let Us Entertain You Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

From 27 October 2014 To 26 October 2015

Sof AL From 27/10/14 From 27/10/14
To 26/10/15 To 26/10/15
ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank 14,891 43 14,891 43
Bank Interest Gross 44 93 44 93
10,000 00 Rent Deposits 4,700 00 4,700 00
19,636 36 19,636 36

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration {5,000 00) (5,000 00)
Storage Costs {142 08) (142 (08)
The Creditor Gateway fees (14 00) {14 00)
(5,156 08) (5,156 08)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(95,850 08) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
14,480.28 14,480.28

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recervable 14 98
Current Accaunt 14,465 30
14,480.28

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Liquidator




RT3 wioL
TN )0 uopanpay
RItTY JO UL}
Awmaien Jorparny
—ver—
2 5615 Lol Samaapy
TRl ]
0P Antt ad dgy (alfern 1e uno} sean St CAan] 3an0T)
oSy Aoy 13d G 0 1500 W00 SUtHkin ] Arics
wadyd Buryaom orott GUoIA
o005 BIea4 §1 0 urekie Jad g3 Jo sy rziagxy 3333 paeag
ooost Joppan 1id D13 0 3400 o Q) ansod fay  Aonng puog
) 2wp @ o) ievg poy seadmg w adiy (o EL T anading 1 2ddy
7 oty SINIWISHNASIA IO SISATYNY Ly CINIWISHNASIA 10 SISKTVNY
WA fo oo uatngt soe gunke] i1y
[T ) wso w00 005e1 0Kl 0 95EE s Kpmoy afroay
E o0 o5 Loz 3 o0 07 STISL Do#el 17 000 o5 TTe' ) AIDUVHD TNLLIYLIOL
o 000 00 e 1] LX) wo [T SUNOH TY.LOL|
oo o o e oro 00 1] 050 '] w00 wo [ oo oo we 000 wo s agueds )
[0 05°18%% X6 oo oo ord oo 000 mo 000 e oro oo o000 w0 05 1K [ R YOI
0o 0o ] oo oo [ 030 oo 00 0o 1) 0o oo 0do 000 000 o0¢ MOt | ARSI
e et oo 000 00D oog oo 000 0o oo [ oo 0o oro 000 oo oo oy 7 25
suoqeinmang
wo 000 [ ] 009 oo 000 w00 00'0 w0 000 o9 [1] oo 000 [0 [ oo sonnt) sadogdurg nad-ug
aro 000 orn 009 o e 0o 000 we e wo [ wo oo wo 000 wo “Haipeay, 30y oyrnoooy
L] we o0y oo oo a0 oo 000 bao ooe L] oo oo 00ra [ g e saoauad() o oy
Jwpusy
ot oMz 4} 00 wo 000 oo e w0 oo e oz L3} 000 oo o000 o0 AmR Koypar)
[ ] oo oa L] oo oo oo oo 1 ooe e 0o oo 000 o oo wo IR i UOLEAERIALO])
HaipaDy
4] oo 0o ooo o oo [ 000 o0 oo oo oro wo ore wo [i+11] wo UL I oty
00 ] oo oo ] aorg [T 00 0 000 00 0 000 o (1] L () 000 w0 Saws LastE PUR SEARSNG ‘Kuladary
L0 o'l oo (p] (7] oro oo il 0o oD o0 000 wo oo ooa 00l 1] Iy Rames amag
wom o eer 14 000 000 (1 ts0 000 00 otro [0} 0oL o0 oo wo 000 oso LotaNe) 1
Rery jo monasery
we wo 0rg 000 we ooro wo [ wa ot &0 oo o0 (i 1] o 00 wo hpsodey Aonies
3~ oas oo's 0o oo e oy o0 o L] o5 L1 oo oo 1] 001 (1] Spacing JO KEHIPTA
orelt STO ot w00 000 05905 063 0o wa scor s [T 13 LT [T oo e fupang 2u)
sk orut L1 [ oro orzz @t o0'o 0 g oo oo o o000 oo o0 oo UABYON KIS0 Y
oo e oo oo oo e o o0 oo 00 o0 o000 oo o0 ¢ 00 000 000 dn 135 mnensnaUPyY
forwmy ¥ wegTgIETYY
i [] ? wmoy] (3 umey| [7 wsag| (3 wmoyf] [5 wmey| [3 wmen] [# wneH
any dpooy Tay woy me] nop| Moy, Jsjmnspurapy Jojun| py JuS ntrny wey vy Sagpm By uoIun) Yiom J4 wELIIHTL)
S1OZ BQEPO 9T 1 (JRaaeinddy Jo 1AP) MUOZ DORO [T Poprad MY 707 5800 Man 1 1eef Jo £ P~
NOLLYQINOIM AY¥LNAIOA SEOLIGINI NT Q2L NOA NIVIN2ING S L27 ATHAWHEOJ QLN £ISTE9N0 6u ...r.-...o> fory 3%

2 npraddy




UH

Hacker Young

turmnaround & recovery

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates perhoun

Rates effective from 1 January 2015 and historic rates

hGradepamm Rate £/ per Rate' £/ per Rate £/ per Rate £/ per’ Rate £/ per
. Wy 0 hour hour hour hour hour
| & 1’%@%* “5,_ . 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
hP artners :wwﬁ: £340 - £750 £340- £550 £340-£520 £315-£470 £315-£470
) Duré&&rs;y';ﬁ . £275 - £400 £275-£300 £275 £275 £275
Senior’ Managers £255 - £320 - - - -
Managers £175-£300 £175-£260 £175-£230 £175-£230 £175-£230
Assustant £165-£250 £165-£200 £165-£170 £155-£165 £155-£160
| managers ]
‘Semor‘jﬁx - £135-£250 £135-£200 f£135-£175 £130-£170 £130-£165
Admmlﬁm :
< Admlms ,31: . £80 - £150 £80-£95 £80 - £95 £90 - £100 £90-£100
' Junlor L £70 - £85 £70 - £85 £70 - £85 £70 - £85 £70 - £85
Admmlstrators
Category 2 disbursements
- ) ) Effective from Previously
31.08.14

One off cost of £10
per creditor

‘One off cost of £3
per debtor

Stati;anery / fax / postage / ielephone

Stationery / fax/ ﬁostﬁéq / telephone

Internal storage of Insolvency Practitioner's
working papers

£5 per annum for 10
years (£50)

Files and indices

Photocopying {other than to creditors)

internal meeting room cost £65 per meeting

Ml!eage (own car usage)

45p per mile

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where applicable

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case Support staff
include cashier, secretanial and administration support

Please be advised that the munimum unit of time recorded ts 6 minutes

oty

Fy AR v t,hy-uk o

10l 72!

One off cost of £10
per creditor

One off cost of £3 per
debtor

£5 per annum for 10
years (£50)

One off cost of £35
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile




